

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 56

Caroni, Trinidad, Friday 22nd September, 2017-Price \$1.00

No. 100

1202

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENT detailed hereunder has been issued and is published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B—

Notice of Land likely to be required for a Public Purpose—(Legal Notice No. 107 of 2017).

1203

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND COMMUNICATIONS

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Acting Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed the HONOURABLE COLM IMBERT, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of the Honourable MAXIE CUFFIE, Minister of Public Administration and Communications, with effect from 6th September, 2017 and continuing during the absence due to illness of the said the Honourable Maxie Cuffie, M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President

CEDDEWER

12th September, 2017.

1204

APPOINTMENT TO BE TEMPORARILY A MEMBER OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Leader of the Opposition, in exercise of the power vested in him by section 44(1)(b) and section 44(4)(b) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed SEAN SOBERS, to be temporarily a member of the Senate, with effect from 19th September, 2017 and continuing during the illness of Senator KHADIJAH AMEEN.

	G. SERRETTE
	Secretary to His Excellency
19th September, 2017.	the President

1205

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT TO PERFORM THE FUNCTIONS OF THE PRIME MINISTER

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (1) of section 78 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago and all other powers thereto him enabling, has revoked, with effect from the morning of 12th September, 2017, the authority conferred on the Honourable Minister of Finance, Mr. COLM IMBERT, M.P., by Instrument dated 1st September, 2017, to perform the functions of the Prime Minister.

G. SERRETTE Secretary to His Excellency the President 1206

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND SMALL ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT CO-OPERATIVE DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

In the Matter of

HOUSING INVESTMENT AND LAND OWNERSHIP MULTIPURPOSE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETY LIMITED (HILOC)

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR AND EFFECTING A NEW APPOINTMENT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that under the provision of section 60(3) of the Co-operative Societies Act, Chapter 81:03, the Commissioner for Co-operative Development (hereinafter referred to as the Commissioner) has revoked the appointment of MR. ANIRUDH ALI, as Liquidator of the Housing Investment and Land Ownership Multipurpose Co-operative Society Limited (hereinafter referred to as HILOC), with effect from 14th September, 2017.

In accordance with Section 58 of the Co-operative Societies Act, Chapter 81:03, the Commissioner has appointed Mrs. KISHA WONG, Acting Co-operative Officer III, Ministry of Labour and Small Enterprise Development, Co-operative Development Division, ANVA Plaza, 16–20, Eastern Main Road, Tunapuna, Trinidad, as Liquidator of HILOC, with effect from 15th September, 2017.

Dated this 15th day of September, 2017.

A. Mc KENNA-JAMES Acting Commissioner for Co-operative Development

1207

ELECTIONS AND BOUNDARIES COMMISSION

NOTICE REQUIRED UNDER ELECTION RULE 23(5) OF THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT

IT IS NOTIFIED for public information, that the symbol reproduced below has been assigned by the Elections and Boundaries Commission, as the official Symbol of the National Democratic Organization (NDO).



C. NOEL Acting for Chief Election Officer, Elections and Boundaries Commission

1208

NOTICE REQUIRED UNDER ELECTION RULE 23(5) OF THE REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE ACT

IT IS NOTIFIED for public information, that the symbol reproduced below has been assigned by the Elections and Boundaries Commission, as the official Symbol of the Movement for National Democracy (MND).



C. NOEL Acting for Chief Election Officer, Elections and Boundaries Commission